

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 698 OF 2024

Keshav @ Keshu Kripaldas Chandani & Anr. ... Petitioners

V/s.

State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

-----  
Mr. Arjun Jeswani for the Petitioners.

Mrs. Kranti T. Hiwrale, A.P.P. for Respondent No.1-State.

Mr. Hiten Lala for Respondent Nos. 2, and 4.

Mr. Pramod Patil, PSI, present.

-----  
CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &  
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.

DATE : 14<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER 2025

P.C.

1) Stand over to 12<sup>th</sup> December 2025, to enable the Respondent No.2 to remain present before us, since the Petitioners by this Petition seek quashing of the proceeding of the F.I.R., with the consent of the Respondent No.2.

(SANDESH D. PATIL, J.)

(REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.)

RvC

RAJESH  
VASANT  
CHITTEWAN  
Digitally signed by  
RAJESH VASANT  
CHITTEWAN  
Date: 2025.11.17  
15:13:08 +0530

1/1